
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 23 July 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or  at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is  Tel.  or email   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Date Not 
Specified. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Harkness, Hobin (Chair), Hughes, 
S. Hussain, Iqbal, McLaren, Moores and Shuttleworth 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting (Pages 
3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board held on 18th June 
2024 are attached for approval. 

6   Oldham Youth Justice Service Plan 2024-2025 (Pages 7 - 50) 

7   Key Decision Document  

8   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
18/06/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hobin (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Bishop (Substitute) Hughes, 
S. Hussain, Iqbal, McLaren, Rustidge (Substitute) and 
Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Rhys Attwell Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Bulmer Director Education Early Years and 

Skills 
 Paula Healey Education Improvement Manager 

 

 
 

1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIR  
 
There were two nominations for the role of the Vice-Chair 
between Cllr Adams and Cllr McLaren. The vote was tied, with 
both nominees receiving 5 votes each.  
 
The Chair used his vote to break the deadlock and vote for 
Cllr McLaren. Who was elected Vice-Chair.  
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were apologies received from Cllr Mushtaq and Cllr 
Moores.  
 
Cllr Ken Rustidge substituted for Cllr Eddie Moores.  

3  URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received.  

6  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

7  START FOR LIFE AND FAMILY HUB PROGRESS REPORT   

Commencing with the first Committee of the municipal year, Matt 

Bulmer Director for Education and Skills explained to the 

Committee what his role and responsibilities are to the Oldham 

Council. Members were informed that there were three Children 

Services Directors which was Gerard Jones, Julie Daniels, and 

Matt Bulmer, with there being potential for all three directors to 

be in regular attendance at Committee meetings.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

Paula Healey, Head of Early Years and Matt Bulmer Director for 

Education presented the Start for Life and Family Hubs Progress 

Report.  

The Director for Education and Skills presented to the 

Committee the background for the Start for Life and Family Hubs 

Progress Report. Members noted that in April 2022 the 

Department for Education (DfE) announced that Oldham was 

one of 75 upper tier local authorities to receive government 

funding to deliver Start for Life and Family Hub Services over the 

fiscal years 2022-23, 2023-34 and 2024-25. Members noted that 

Oldham Council had received £3,648,000 capital and revenue 

funding to create a network of Family Hubs.  

The Director for Education and Skills raised with Members 1.3 of 

the report, where Members noted that the Department of 

Education had set out core services that it expects to be 

delivered through Family Hubs. Members noted Appendix 1, 

which detailed how the main funded services had received 

£3,648,000, and how they had subsequently been implemented 

into Family Hubs and Start for Life programmes. Activities 

detailed in appendix 1 was themes ranging from infant feeding, 

Home Learning Environment/ Early Language Support and 

Parental Support.  

Appendix 2 was a case studies on how these services have 

been received by the families. The case study was based on the 

original ‘National Children’s Bureau Making it REAL 

Programme,’ REAL enhanced had been developed locally and 

piloted in 2023 as an intervention to support children who may 

have special educational needs and/ or disability which could 

have long term impact on their learning.  

The interventions aim was to support children who are not 

attending an educational setting and provide Families with the 

skills and strategies to use in a home environment with their 

child.  

The Director for Education and Skills noted that this was being 

conducted so that families and children in Oldham receive the 

best start in life, acting as a preventative measure to ensure a 

higher standard of living for children.  

Members were informed that there was 7 Family Hubs, with 

community work being carried outside of these hubs. 

The Director for Education and Skills informed Members that 

finance runs out in March 2025, with there being no guarantee 

the authority would receive another generous sum of 

£3,648,000. The Director for Education and Skills stated that 

they were hopeful that a government of whatever political 

affiliation would provide that finance and avoid consequences of 

no funding.  

In response to questions concerning support for young people 

undertaking examinations in schooling system, the Head of 

Page 4



 

Early Years stated that limited funding would be split into priority 

areas. Members were informed that increased funding had been 

made available to work with voluntary sector employees, talking 

therapy and drop-in sessions in family hubs.  

In response to questions about Youth Services and ‘targeted 

Youth Services’ the Director for Education and Skills informed 

Members that Youth services and Youth Justice were not 

maintained by the Oldham Council and was the responsibility of 

Positive Steps, however Oldham Council does work 

collaboratively with Positive Steps.  

In response to questions about how funding is prioritised, the 

Head of Early Years stated that there was a criteria which 

required a specific percentage go to precise targeted areas. It 

was further explained that through collaborating with partners, 

there was flexibility on how funds were used, and attempts to fill 

any gaps in service deliver had been undertaken. It was also 

noted that the Parent panels have been used to voice concerns 

of the families, and to informs how the service would operate 

and scope of service delivery. E.g., infant feeding, early 

language, and early learning environment.  

Members asked questions concerning the establishment of a 

timeline where improvements can be tracked, in reply to the 

Director for Education and Skills informed Members that it was 

specific in what services could be delivered and what data can 

be collected.  

Members raised questions around the report not being clear on 

what issues there might be in terms of staffing, and the impact 

this could have on the next budget requirements. The Director 

for Education and Skills stated that staff were on fixed terms 

contracts, with there being potential for staff to leave, with it 

being noted that the programme had been managed to try and 

accommodate this, with doing as much as possible with the 

budget received.  

In response to questions about a rolling cost by Members, the 

Director for Education and Skills responded that there was no 

figure for a rolling cost, however 80% of the 80% of £3,648,000 

was for service delivery.  

The Head of Early Years stated in response to questions about 

Family Hubs including Special educational Needs support. That 

the Department of Education criteria did not include funding for 

SEND. However, it was noted that there is already SEND 

practitioners point which had been supporting family hub 

programme and point droppings in all the hubs.  

The Director for Education and Skills stated that the Department 

of Education had funded SEND Initiatives that could be run out 

of Family Hubs. In addition, the Director for Education and Skills 

stated that they wish for Family Hubs to promote families to 

Page 5



 

accept early year’s provisions, which would increase the of 

identifying any needs a child may have early on.  

The Head of Early Years informed Members that Family Hubs 

are expected to deliver as a minimum the services listed in 1.3 

of the report, with some services not being covered by funding 

received. Family Hubs had the obligation to sign post and 

promote other offers that are not funded but can be directed to 

other services.  

There was a discussion by Members about the use of Children 

Centres, with the Head of Early Years noting that in recent years 

since Covid-19 Pandemic there had been less people using 

them. 

In response to questions about if any work had been undertaken 

in Royton, the Head of Early Years responded that a Family Hub 

was launched the previous week.  

Members asked for an update on the report on 20th March 2025 

meeting.  

Resolved that- 

1) Members of the Scrutiny Board note the update and 

progress made in delivery of the Family Hubs and Start 

for Life Programme.  

2) Members recognised and supported the need for effective 

sustainability planning for beyond the life of the funded 

programme which would end on the 31st March 2025.  

8  WORK PROGRAMME   

The Chair stated that if there was anything to add to the 

programme to please contact constitutional services. 

Members noted that the Work Programme was a working 

progress, which would need to be updated at the next meeting.  

Resolved that-  

1) That Members of the Scrutiny Board noted the Work 

Programme.  

 

9  KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

There was no Key Decision Document.  

10  RULE 13 AND 14   

There was no Rule 13 and 14.  
 

The meeting started at 18:00pm and ended at 19:04pm. 
 

Page 6



 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
Each year the Youth Justice Service is required to submit an annual plan to the 
[...]
gainst the actions in last year’s plan has been good with most actions being 

achieved and just two actions carried forwards into this year’s plan.  
 
 
3 Priorities 

 

3.1 Serious Youth Violence continues to be a focus of our work and holding a prevention 
conference in Oldham involving practitioners working with children from across the borough 
in as many services as possible is a key part of this work. The conference will provide 
participants with a ‘toolkit’ to help them have conversations and undertake very early 
intervention work with children to prevent them becoming involved in crime and violence. 
The conference will also explore the impact of this work being completed by the 
professional who first recognises the needs of the child in this area.  

 
3.2 The aim of the conference will be to increase understanding across the borough of how 

children become involved in crime and violence and to give practitioners the tools they 
need to reduce the risk of children becoming involved.  

 
3.3 We will continue our work to ensure that our re-offending rates, first time entrants and 

children in custody numbers remain low and our involvement in the Greater Manchester 
Remand Pilot will continue to inform our practice and improve outcomes for our children.  

 
3.4 We will be enhancing our work with the victims of crime ensuring that we are offering the 

support at the right time and in the right way by reducing barriers and providing 
signposting. Our restorative justice work will also continue, and we will further increase the 
number of places that children can ‘give back’ to the community. 

 
3.5 We are also going to be focusing on further enhancing our co-production of the service with 

children, parents and carers.  
 

Page 8



 

 

  3 

 

3.6 Our work to reduce disproportionality within the youth justice system will continue and we 
have undertaken cultural awareness training which has further enhanced the service’s 
understanding of racial trauma and intersectionality. During the next year this work will 
continue to become embedded within the service.  

 
3.7 Oldham Youth Justice Service is a key partner with Kingsland Alternative Education 

Provision and two staff members will be seconded to Kingsland to work three days a week 
as part of the Alternative Provision Specialist Taskforce project. The Speech and Language 
Therapist who is seconded to the Youth Justice Team will also be part of the taskforce and 
will be working one day a week at Kingsland (this is in addition to the 3 days a week they 
are seconded to the Youth Justice Service.) The aim of this project is to reduce the 
numbers of children being exploited and becoming involved in crime who are in alternative 
education in Oldham.  

 
3.8   We will continue to enhance working with partners and a good example of this is the plan 

for the lead practitioner for complex safeguarding in the Youth Justice Service being 
embedded within the complex safeguarding team within children’s services on a regular 
basis to develop the relationship and improve information sharing. We have a close 
relationship with the Police and have a Police Officer seconded to the team. During the 
next year we will also have a CAMHS practitioner seconded to the team and the interviews 
for the post will be taking place shortly.  

 
3.9 The plan for 2024-2025 links to the vision of Oldham Council and to the strategic plan of 

Children’s Services ensuring that there is continuity and a shared vision for children in the 
borough.  

 
 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Oldham Youth Justice Service is in a strong position to continue to improve the outcomes 

for the children that it works with by continuing to focus on prevention whilst still meeting 
the needs of the children who do become part of the criminal justice system.   

 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OLDHAM YOUTH JUSTICE
SERVICE PLAN 
2 0 2 4 - 2 0 2 5  

H E A D  O F  S E R V I C E  –  
[...]
c, and non-stigmatising offer, delivered from our newly refurbished
base in Oldham town centre, as well as in community hubs across the borough. Furthermore,
this arrangement allows for innovation and creativity through the ability to access a range of
additional funding streams to provide added value and to lead practice in specific areas of
practice.

This plan has been written in accordance with the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and national
guidance from the Youth Justice Board (YJB). Following consultation with Oldham Youth Justice
Management Board, YJS practitioners, children with lived experience and their parents or carers.
This plan seeks to inform the strategic direction of the service and outlines how it will achieve
primary its functions of:

Reducing the number of first-time entrants (FTE) into the criminal justice service
Reducing re-offending by children subject to statutory Court Orders or Out of Court
Disposals
Reducing the use of custody for children

While additionally:
Effectively safeguarding the children, we work with
Effectively protecting the public from harm
Enhancing the voice and experience of victims of crime committed by children.

The Oldham Youth Justice Plan 2024-2025 is not an isolated initiative, but a part of the broader
Oldham Children, Young People and Families Plan. This alignment confirms our commitment to a
comprehensive approach that addresses the needs of our youth and their families.

“In Oldham we want all children and young people to have a safe, happy, and healthy life and access
to a great education giving them the best possible start in life. As a service we commit to:

Putting children and young people first
Helping families and supporting vulnerable children and young people
Working as one team close to our community
Providing great public value and confidence

Our ambition is not just to be the best borough for children and young people but to be the best
borough for the staff and services that work with them.”

01Pag
[...]
ion.

4. Board Development

5. Workforce Development

Page 18



07

This can be observed through the Head of Service and two Operational Managers having
progressed through different positions within the service. Positive Steps is recognised as an
‘Investors in People’ organisation providing external validation of their commitment to their staff
and their development.

Each member of staff undergoes a robust induction process, which was reviewed in early 2023,
to not only the youth justice service but also the wider organisation of Positive Steps and the
Oldham partnership. This includes the allocation of a “buddy”, meetings with key staff and teams
both internally and externally, mandatory reading and training, the development of a
personalised action plan, increased supervision, shadowing opportunities and joint case work.

Each member of staff has an annual appraisal to analyse performance, identify training needs
and promote professional development. From this an annual training plan is developed. All staff,
including those seconded, have access to training on offer through the Oldham Safeguarding
Children’s Partnership (OSCP) with the calendar being visited during supervision, as well as
external opportunities created through additional funding streams.

In 2023/24, staff received training on Cultural Awareness, Resettlement, Effective use of language
when working with children, and Justice Effective Practice Certificate (YJEPC) via Unitas and AIM3
training. There has also been significant ‘on the job’ training being undertaken with newer case
managers and engagement workers.

The workforce is supported through access to the Employee Assistance programme and
informal and formal supervision, which can be in terms of both professional and personal issues.
Staff say of their managers:

“my manager regularly checks in with me although we have supervision meetings.”

“my manager has been very active in supporting me on a professional level, both by providing hands-

[...]
Outstanding feedback was provided by both children and parents about the project, outlining
the changes it had made for them.

Outcomes included no reoffending, improved school attendance and children feeling more able
to deal with conflict, having a more positive outlook on life and having positive relationships and
friendships.

Validation Visit by Youth Justice Board

The validation visit confirmed good practice across the board. The overall outcome was good,
with court reports being identified as outstanding.

Areas for Development included identifying the legacy of the turnaround prevention project and
exploring whether Case Managers should receive more formal ‘court training’ as well as the ‘on
the job’ training they currently receive.

8.1 Prevention

Turnaround funding from the Ministry of Justice remains in place until March 2025. The
prevention and diversion processes and multiagency panel are now well established. The focus
of the work for 2024/35 will be on continuing to enhance this offer. The focus will continue to be
on partnership working with a conference in the Autumn for all partner agencies focusing on
how everyone can help to prevent children coming into contact with the criminal justice system.
This will include a toolkit for professionals to use and a focus on the work completed by the
professional who first identifies the risk and promotes the message that everyone can help.

8.2 Diversion

Out-of-court disposals currently make up most of the youth justice caseload. The Joint Decision-
Making Panel, attended by YJS, social care, and GMP, agrees on the disposal that a child should
receive following assessment.

Oldham has received positive feedback for their processes and decision-making from the
Greater Manchester Police Out of Court Scrutiny Panel, and as such, the way we have been
reporting to the panel has been requested of all areas, so this is not just a police-led meeting but
has a focus on Child First principles. Children are now atten
[...]
e system. This used children’s lived experiences, supported by academic
theory and trauma informed research evidence to suggest a new approach. This framework has
been used as part of our development of our participation framework which aims to improve
and enhance our participation and coproduction work with the children and families we work
with.

During 2024/25 all the Youth Justice Service will have external training delivered by Manchester
Youth Justice service on the Framework to ensure that they are using this in their work with
children.

We also encourage participation at local and national level. Consequently, we are regularly asked
to support researchers by enabling them to talk to children we are working with and there were
two examples of this taking place during 2023/24 with a further session already requested for
2024/25.

13. Governance, Leadership and Partnership Arrangements

As highlighted earlier in this plan, Oldham Youth Justice Service is in a distinctive position in that
it is commissioned out to be delivered by an independent charitable trust, Positive Steps, which
is governed through a Board of Trustees, comprised of elected members and community
representatives.

In its own right, the Youth Justice Service meets statutory requirements, and maintains oversight
from the Local Authority through the Youth Justice Management Board, chaired by the Managing
Director for Children and Young People (Director of Children’s Services) who reports to the Chief
Executive Officer of Oldham Council. Quarterly meetings ensure that the Board is pro-active in
taking responsibility for all aspects of youth justice, leading strategically across relevant partners,
and ensuring a high-quality service is provided to all children. The full membership of the Youth
Justice Management Board can be found in Appendix 1.

Working with the Director of Children’s Services is the Head of Service (HoS) for Youth Justice and
Missing from Home who was new in role as of January 2023 following a restructure but has been
part of Oldham YJS since 2012. Alongside this responsibility, they take the strategic lead for
resettlement across Greater Manchester.

22Page 34



The staffing structure and record of ethnicity, sex and known disability of staff can be found in
Appendix 2.

Oldham Youth Justice Service benefits from specialist support from a seconded Police Officer,
Nurse, Speech and Language Therapist and Mental Health Coach with all being well embedded
into the service. From July 1st, a full time Probation Officer will also be in post. At present,
Oldham Youth Justice Service do not have a seconded Child and Adolescent Mental Health
Practitioner however the funding for this post has now been agreed by the Integrated Care
Board and it is anticipated that the post will be advertised shortly. It continues to be a priority to
find a resolution to short term funding agreements for the Speech and Language Therapist so
that a longer-term commitment to this post. Oldham YJS employs an Education and
Resettlement Co-Ordinator who closely liaises with the relevant persons within the local authority
such as the Virtual School, Inclusion and SEND teams, as well as schools, colleges and training
providers.

There is a strong tradition of partnership working in Oldham and Greater Manchester, both
strategically and operationally, with Oldham YJS engaged in the following:

Oldham Children’s Assurance Board
 Oldham Reducing Re-Offending Board (Co Chair)
Oldham Partnership Performance Board
Oldham Learning Review Hub
Oldham Complex and Contextual Safeguarding Board
Oldham Strategic Youth Partnership
Oldham Corporate Parenting Partnership
Oldham Missing from Home Working Group
 Child Exploitation Working Group
Prevention and Diversion Panel (Chair)
Greater Manchester Violence Reduction Board
Greater Manchester Serious Violence Duty Steering Group
Greater Manchester Youth Justice Transformation Board
Greater Manchester Resettlement Consortium (Chair)
Greater
[...]
is 
established on a long-term basis 
  
Impact: Children will have 
access to speech and language 
support to promote desistence 

 

  

 
Effective Partnership Work & Keeping the Community Safe 

 
 
Working with the community 
safety partnership to reduce 
youth violence  

 
Clare Griffiths  

 
June 2025 

 
Measure: Regular partnership 
work demonstrated through 
governance on YJMB/CSCP  

 

  

P
age 47



Impact: All agencies are 
working together to reduce 
youth violence in Oldham 
resulting in fewer children being 
involved in violence.  

 
 
Prevention Youth Violence in 
Oldham Conference 

 
Clare Griffiths, Lorraine 
Kenny, Matt Bulmer, 
Lisa Slater and Phil 
Hutchinson  

 
October/November 2024 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Measures to be reviewed in 
June 2025 and in 
subsequent years.  

 
Measure: Across Oldham there 
will be a greater understanding 
of what is needed to prevent 
youth violence. This will be 
measured by feedback 
evaluation from the event and 
then a further survey 6 months 
on. Review of children 
accessing early intervention and 
support via the YJS and the 
impact on exclusion data  
  
Impact: More children in 
Oldham will receive early 
intervention support. Children 
accessing this support are less 
likely to be excluded from 
education. 

 

  

 
Participation of Children, parents and Carers 

 
 
Form a Children’s panel 
which will be consulted 
about service development 

 
Clare Griffiths, Nicola 
Holmes and Harley 
Hegarty  

 
September 2024 

 
Measure: Consultations will be 
presented at each board and 

  

P
age 48



and papers going to the 
board to ensure that there is 
genuine ‘co-production’.  

thread throughout the 
2025/2026 plan.  
  
Impact: Genuine co-production 
with children involved in service 
development and review. 
Children will know their voices is 
being heard.  

 
 
Form a parenting/ carers 
support group for parents 
and carers of children open 
to YJS.  

 
Clare Griffiths, Nicola 
Holmes and Harley 
Hegarty 

 
September 2024 

 
Measure: Parents will feedback 
that the group provides support 
and that their voices are being 
heard.  

 
Impact: Service improvements 
will reflect the support needed 
as identified by parents and 
carers.  

  

 
Produce quarterly reports 
giving an overview of the 
feedback from children, 
parents/carers and other 
professionals  

 
Nicola Holmes and 
Harley Hegarty 

 
From September 2024 

 
Measure: Reports will be sent 
to commissioners as part of the 
report and presented to the 
Management Board. 

 
Impact: Children and 
Parent/Carer voices will be 
heard at strategic and oversight 
levels.  

 

  

   
August 2024 

   

P
age 49



Children to be involved in 
recruitment processes  

Clare Griffiths, Nicola 
Holmes, Joanne 
Mayers 

Measure: Children’s voices will 
be involved in any recruitment to 
the service.  

 
Impact: The service is 
influenced by the voice of 
children and represents their 
lived experience. 

 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Oldham Youth Justice Service Plan 2024-2025
	Oldham Youth Justice Service Plan 2024-2025-1-1
	YJ Action plan Appendix 4 purple_






Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
23/07/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hobin (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Hughes, Iqbal, McLaren, Moores 
and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Rhys Attwell Constitutional Services 
 Paul Axon 

Louise Paterson  
Positive Steps 
Postive Steps  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were Apologies received from Cllr Mushtaq.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public Questions.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   OLDHAM YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE PLAN 2024-2025   

The Youth Justice Service Plan Report was presented by Louise 

Paterson (Head of Service) and Paul Axon from Positive Steps.  

Paul Axon provided Committee Members with background 

information on what services are offered by Positive Steps, 

Members were informed that Positive Steps had been a 

commissioned service for the last 14 years, providing support 

and safeguarding to children who have entered the Youth 

Justice System 

Committee Members noted that many children who enter the 

Youth Justice System are themselves victims of crime, with 

Positive Steps working with a majority of children they come 

across who have complex set of needs.  

The Head of Service, presented to the committee the Oldham 

Youth Justice Service Plan 2024-25, and opened the floor to 

questioning on this plan to Committee Members.  

In response to questions by Members on how a child’s voice 

would be reflected in the services, the Head of Service stated 

that a participation worker gathers thoughts and feelings through 

the use of questionnaires answered by the child, as well as 

questionnaires and feedback from parents and carers to get a 

more balanced view.  



 

Members of the Committee asked questions about re-offending 

rates being informed that 4.5% was the re-offending rate. The 

Head of Service noted that there was cross industry work 

between Positive Steps and Schools that had intrdocued 

preventative measures to reduce the risk of reoffending. 

In response to questions by Members about Positive Steps 

catering to the additional needs of the children who they may be 

supporting, it was confirmed by the Head of Service that there 

had been a Speech and Language specialist due to start 

secondment in August 2024. In addition, it was confirmed that 

there was an individual plan put in place for all the children who 

enter the service, to address any needs there may be.  

Members asked questions concerning Mental Health Support, 

being informed by the Head of Service that, whilst there will 

never be enough support for Mental Health Services, Positive 

Steps had undertaken considerable work in this area including 

the hiring of a CAHMS practitioner, who will be a full-time 

worker, advising and supporting the team. In addition, it was 

also noted that a wellbeing coach has also been employed 

within the Service.  

Members noted that Positive Steps was a trauma informed 

Service, which had conducted staff training around the impact of 

trauma on children, as well as cultural appreciation training 

around racial trauma.  

In response to questions about whether or not the service had a 

high turnover of staff, it was noted by the Head of Service that 

Positive Steps had a stable staff force. There was currently a 

recruitment drive underway, with the service having a positive 

reputation.  

The Head of Service informed Members of the Committee, that 

normally children enter the service through being charged with a 

crime by the Crown Prosecution Services. Others enter the 

service by coming into contact with the police and court 

referrals.  

In response to questions about the financing of the Speech and 

Language therapist, it was confirmed by the Head of Service 

that a mixture of different avenues fund the occupational role, 

which included the Integrated Care Board (ICB), Health Trusts 

and different community-based projects.  

The Head of Service confirmed that there was an engagement 

worker is tasked with community outreach programmes, as well 

as multi agency collaborate with the Community Safety 

Partnership, on how to best support the needs of a community.  

The Head of Service informed Members of the Committee about 

“outcome 22”, explaining that this was another option for the 

police in tackling crime and disorder. Outcome 22 was defined 

as an order that is known as out of court disposals. The Police 



 

can decide the severity of the offence and if outcome 22 could 

be best utilised as a learning opportunity.  

The Head of Service confirmed that Positive Steps does work 

with different faith forums.  

The Head of Service confirmed to Committee Members, that 

Positive Steps does work with children over 18, to orders that 

may have been placed on them. It was also noted that long term 

orders which would carry over the age of 18, would be overseen 

by a specialist probation team. 

It was confirmed that Positive Steps was a referral-based 

process, which was accessible to anybody, including schools 

and prevention services.  

In response to questions concerning the restorative justice as 

outlined in the report, it was confirmed that due to the re-

classification of an offence, police terminology could determine if 

people are no longer deemed a victim. 

The Head of Service outlined the Service Plan Report, 

discussing the need for children to be included in Plans, with 

assessment notes to be child friendly. In addition, the Youth 

Justice files are to be easily accessible and age appropriate for 

children who view them.  

The Head of Service outlined the wish to have a trauma 

informed practitioner in Positive Steps, to ensure that there 

would be education and support systems in place, so children 

do not go on to reoffend.  

The Chief Executive Officer informed the Committee that there 

had been an establishment of a child led panel to interview a 

potential new Director role.  

RESOLVED: that the Scrutiny Board noted the Youth Justice 

Service Plan 2024-2025.  

7   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

RESOLVED: that Members noted the Key Decision Document.  

8   RULE 13 AND 14   

There was no Rule 13 and 14.  

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

No work Programme received.  
 

The meeting started at 18:00pm and ended at 19:06pm.  
 


